

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA,) No. CR-17-0615-PR
)
Appellee,) Court of Appeals No.
) 2 CA-CR 2016-0186
v.)
) Pima County Superior Court
COURTNEY NOELLE WEAKLAND,) No. CR-20153118-001
)
Appellant.)
_____)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE (AACJ) AND NATIONAL COLLEGE FOR DUI DEFENSE
(NCDD) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

David J. Euchner, No. 021768
Pima County Public Defender’s Office
33 N. Stone Ave. #2100
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 724-6800
David.Euchner@pima.gov
Attorney for AACJ

Joseph P. St. Louis, No. 011728
Nesci & St. Louis, P.L.L.C.
216 N. Main Ave.
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 622-1222
joestlouis@azdefense.com
Attorney for NCDD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENTS	
I. Historical Analysis Supports Extending the Protection of Arizona’s Exclusionary Rule Beyond the Federal Constitution’s Protections	2
A. General Principles of State Constitutional Interpretation	2
B. History of the Exclusionary Rule in Federal and State Courts	4
C. The Federal Exclusionary Rule Insufficiently Guards Against Unconstitutional Action by Government, and Thus the State Constitutional Exclusionary Rule Should Afford Greater Protection.....	11
II. The Correct Application of the Exclusionary Rule Requires Government to Respect the Rights of the Citizenry. Unconstitutionally Obtained Evidence Must Not Be Admitted in Court Unless It Is Unquestionable that Binding Precedent Endorsed the Police Action at Issue	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Adams v. New York</i> , 192 U.S. 585 (1904)	8
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	8
<i>Argetakis v. State</i> , 24 Ariz. 599 (1923).....	8
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	6, 7
<i>Campbell v. Superior Court</i> , 106 Ariz. 542 (2010).....	17
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	4
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	11
<i>Diaz v. Van Wie</i> , -- Ariz. --, 2018 WL 3722448 (Ariz. Ct. App., July 31, 2018)	16
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	8
<i>Eleuteri v. Richman</i> , 141 A.2d 46 (N.J. 1958).....	7
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	7, 9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	2
<i>People v. Defore</i> , 242 N.Y. 13 (1926)	9
<i>People v. Martin</i> , 290 P.2d 855 (Cal. 1955).....	7
<i>People v. Marxhausen</i> , 171 N.W. 557 (Mich. 1919).....	6
<i>Pool v. Superior Court</i> , 139 Ariz. 98 (1984).....	3

<i>Safford Unif. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	17
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	13
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	7
<i>State v. Ault</i> , 150 Ariz. 459 (1986)	12
<i>State v. Bolt</i> , 142 Ariz. 260 (1984)	12
<i>State v. Brito</i> , 183 Ariz. 535 (App. 1995).....	17
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 232 Ariz. 84 (2013).....	1, 2, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Gibbons</i> , 203 P. 390 (Wash. 1922)	6
<i>State v. Havatone</i> , 241 Ariz. 506 (2017)	16, 19, 20
<i>State v. Hummons</i> , 227 Ariz. 78 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. Huez</i> , 240 Ariz. 406 (App. 2016).....	18-19
<i>State v. Nissley</i> , 241 Ariz. 327 (2017)	16
<i>State v. Noble</i> , 171 Ariz. 171 (1992)	2
<i>State v. Peoples</i> , 240 Ariz. 244 (2016)	12
<i>State v. Valenzuela (Valenzuela II)</i> , 239 Ariz. 299 (2016).....	1
<i>State v. Weakland</i> , 244 Ariz. 79 (App. 2017).....	16, 18
<i>State v. White</i> , 640 P.2d 1061 (Wash. 1982)	12
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 237 Ariz. 296 (2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	11

<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	11
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954).....	7
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , -- F.3d --, 2018 WL 4178304 (5th Cir., Aug. 31, 2018)....	14, 15

ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES

§ 28-1321	17
-----------------	----

UNITED STATES CODE

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	14
-----------------------	----

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Fourth Amendment	passim
Fifth Amendment	6, 10
Sixth Amendment	5
Fourteenth Amendment	8

ARIZONA CONSTITUTION

article 2, section 8	4
article 2, section 10	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul Avelar & Keith Diggs, <i>Economic Liberty and the Arizona Constitution: A Survey of Forgotten History</i> , 49 Ariz. St. L.J. 355 (2016)	3
Clint Bolick, <i>Vindicating the Arizona Constitution’s Promise of Freedom</i> , 44 Ariz. St. L.J. 505 (2012)	3
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protections of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....	2
David French, “End Qualified Immunity,” <i>National Review</i> , Sept. 1, 2018, available at https://www.nationalreview.com/2018/09/end-qualified-immunity-supreme-court/ (last visited September 18, 2018).....	14
Arnold H. Loewy, <i>The Warren Court as Defender of State and Federal Criminal Laws: A Reply to Those Who Believe That the Court Is Oblivious to the Needs of Law Enforcement</i> , 37 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1218 (1969).....	9
Ruth V. McGregor, <i>Recent Developments in Arizona State Constitutional Law</i> , 35 Ariz. St. L.J. 265 (2003)	3
Supreme Court of Arizona, <i>The Records of the Arizona Constitutional Convention of 1910</i> , John S. Goff ed.	4
Wash. Const. article 1, section 7	4, 12
Wash. Const. article 1, section 9	4
